reasonable one, he would be saved the bother and anxiety of a
burglary. Or he might even add that relaxation to swell his profits.

“I’m agreeable,” he said, after a reasonable pause, and Dr. Judd eyed
him seriously.

“You will have to keep faith with me,” he said. “I do not intend
parting with £12,000——”

“Twelve thousand pounds!” said Fred quickly. “Yes, that seems a nice
tidy sum.”

“I repeat,” said the doctor, “I do not intend parting with that sum
unless I have a guarantee that you will not molest me again. Will you
dine with me at my house in Chelsea to-morrow night at eight o’clock?”